
Report No.: CP 2025-17 
COMMUNITY PLANNING 

Council Date: January 16, 2025 
Item 9(a) 

To: Mayor and Members of City of Woodstock Council 

From: Laurel Davies Snyder, Development Planner, Community Planning 

Application for Consent and Minor Variance  
B24-69-8 and A24-19-8 – Oxford Business Solutions Inc. 

REPORT HIGHLIGHTS 

 The intent of the application for consent is to sever the subject lands to create one new vacant
industrial lot and retain one lot for continued industrial use.  There are no plans for
development at this time.

 The application for minor variance proposes relief from Section 20.2, Table 20.2 – M4 Zone
Provisions, to permit a reduced lot frontage on the lot to be retained of 12 m (39.4 ft) where
20 m (65.6 ft) is required.

 Planning staff are recommending approval of the applications as they are consistent with the
Provincial Planning Statement and maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

DISCUSSION 

Background 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Oxford Business Solutions Inc. 
313 Tecumseh Street, Woodstock, ON N4S 7W1 

AGENT: Derek Truelove 
35 Perry Street, Woodstock ON N4S 3C4 

LOCATION: 

The subject lands are described as Part Lot 22, Conc. 1 (Blandford), PARTS 1-21, OXR13A and 
PARTS 1-7, 18 & 19, 41R-9639 in the City of Woodstock.  The lands front on the west side of 
Tecumseh Street, lying between Vansittart Avenue and Oxford Street, and are known municipally 
as 307 and 313 Tecumseh Street. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD OFFICIAL PLAN: 

Schedule “W-1” City of Woodstock Land Use Plan Traditional Industrial 
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CITY OF WOODSTOCK ZONING BY-LAW 8626-10: 

Existing Zoning: ‘Transitional Industrial Zone (M4)’ 

SERVICES: municipal sanitary sewer and water 

ROAD ACCESS:  paved, municipal road (Tecumseh Street) 

PROPOSAL: 
Lot to be Severed Lot to be Retained 

Area 1.36 ha (3.36 ac) 2.82 ha (6.9 ac) 
Frontage 27 m (88.58 ft) 12.34 m (40.5 ft) 

Average Depth 
(approx.) 199 m (652.9 ft) 155 m (508.5 ft) 

The intent of the application for consent is to create one new 1.36 ha (3.36 ac) vacant industrial 
lot and retain one 2.8 ha (6.9 ac) lot for continued industrial use.  The lot to be retained contains 
two (2) industrial buildings and a parking lot, which will be retained.  The lot to be severed is 
vacant and there are no plans for development at this time.  As illustrated in Plates 1, 2, and 3, 
the lot to be retained and the lot to be severed are irregular in shape.  It is proposed that both lots 
would have frontage on Tecumseh Street and vehicular access via Tecumseh Street. 

The application for minor variance proposes relief from Section 20.2, Table 20.2 – M4 Zone 
Provisions, to reduce the minimum required lot frontage from 20 m (65.6 ft) to 12.34 m (40.5 ft) 
for the lot to be retained. 

Surrounding land uses include industrial uses to the south, a cemetery to the east, Burgess Park 
to the northwest (containing environmentally significant lands owned and regulated by the Upper 
Thames Conservation Authority (UTRCA) which include a Provincially Significant Wetland (PSW) 
and riverine flooding and erosion hazards, and a detached residential dwelling to the north. 

Plate 1, Location Map with Existing Zoning, shows the location of the lot to be retained and the 
lot to be severed and the existing zoning in the immediate vicinity. 

Plate 2, Aerial Map (2020 Air Photo), provides an aerial view of the lot to be retained and the lot 
to be severed and immediate vicinity. 

Plate 3, Applicant’s Sketch, provides the dimensions of the lot to be severed and the to to be 
retained, as provided by the applicant. 

Application Review 

2024 PROVINCIAL PLANNING STATEMENT (PPS) 

Section 1, Introduction, states that a prosperous and successful Ontario will also support a strong 
and competitive economy that is investment-ready and recognized for its influence, innovation 
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and diversity. Ontario’s economy will continue to mature into a centre of industry and commerce 
of global significance. Central to this success will be the people who live and work in this province. 

Section 2.3.1, General Policies for Settlement Areas, directs that Settlement Areas shall be the 
focus of growth and development.  Further, land use patterns within Settlement Areas shall be 
based on densities and a mix of land uses which: 

a) efficiently use land and resources;
b) optimize existing and planned infrastructure and public service facilities;
c) support active transportation;
d) are transit-supportive, as appropriate; and,
e) are freight supportive.

This section also establishes that general intensification and redevelopment to support the 
achievement of complete communities shall be supported. 

Section 2.8, Employment, directs that economic development and competitiveness shall be 
supported by: 

a) providing for an appropriate mix and range of employment, institutional, and broader
mixed uses to meet long-term needs;
b) providing opportunities for a diversified economic base, including maintaining a range
and choice of suitable sites for employment uses which support a wide range of economic
activities and ancillary uses, and consider the needs of existing and future businesses;
c) identifying strategic sites for investment, monitoring the availability and suitability of
employment sites, including market-ready sites, and seeking to address potential barriers
to investment;
d) encouraging intensification of employment uses and compatible, compact, mixed-use
development to support the achievement of complete communities; and,
e) addressing land use compatibility adjacent to employment areas by providing an
appropriate transition to sensitive land uses.

OFFICIAL PLAN 

The subject property is located within the 'Traditional Industrial' designation according to the City 
of Woodstock Land Use Plan, as contained in the Official Plan.  Section 7.3.6, Traditional 
Industrial Areas, establishes that these areas include those lands that consist of existing industrial 
uses and lands which are planned for the full range of industrial type activity including light, 
medium and heavy industrial uses.  Such uses may generate on and off site effects such as traffic, 
noise, vibration, fumes or visual appearance. 

The applicant has also proposed a minor variance to the City’s Zoning By-law to reduce the 
minimum lot area of the retained and severed parcels as detailed previously in this report. 

When considering an application for minor variance to the Zoning By-law, the Committee shall 
consider the following: 

• the objectives of the policies of the Official Plan can be met if the minor variance is
granted;

• the request for variance constitutes a minor departure from the performance standards of
the Zoning By-law;

• the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law; and,
• whether the variance is desirable for the appropriate development of the land.
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In addition to the considerations outlined above, in determining whether the variance is desirable, 
the following shall be considered: 

• whether constraints and/or restrictions to meeting the requirements of the Zoning By-law
due to the physical or inherent conditions of the site are involved;

• whether alternative designs of the proposal which would be in conformity with the relevant
by-law are clearly not feasible or appropriate for the site;

• the concerns of the effect on adjacent owners, residents and community in general have
been considered;

• the approval of the minor variance would not create an undesirable precedent; and,
• that compliance with the standards of the relevant by-law would be unreasonable or

impossible and would impose an undue hardship on the applicant.

CITY OF WOODSTOCK ZONING BY-LAW 

The subject lands are zoned ‘Transitional Industrial Zone (M4)’ according to the City’s Zoning By-
law.  The ‘M4’ zone permits a range of uses, set out in Section 20.1. 

The proposed severed and retained parcels appear to meet the relevant zoning provisions set 
out in Section 20.2, with the exception of the requested minor variance for a reduced lot frontage 
for the lot to be retained, which has been detailed previously in this report. 

The minimum lot frontage provisions of the Zoning By-law are intended to ensure that lots are 
wide enough to provide for safe and efficient access and to accommodate an adequate building 
envelope that maintains sufficient setbacks and provides sufficient area for off-street parking. 

AGENCY COMMENTS 

The Oxford County Public Works Department provided the following comments: 
• If approved, a condition of severance shall be that the owner agrees to satisfy all

requirements, financial and otherwise, of the County, regarding the installation of separate
water and sanitary sewer services, to the satisfaction of the County.

• No Building Permit shall be issued until separate water and wastewater services are provided
for the severed lot and payment of these services has been received by the County of Oxford
Public Works Department.  This condition can be cleared by payment for the required services
or by entering into a Severance Agreement with the area municipality.  A copy of the DRAFT
Severance Agreement, which addresses the above requirements, must be provided to the
satisfaction of the County of Oxford Public Works department prior to clearing the condition.

The City of Woodstock Engineering Department (Building Division) provided the following 
comments in support of the application: 
• The retained parcel requires relief for a reduced lot frontage.  Based on the lot siting, the

reduced lot frontage has little impact on the site.
• The applicant should be reminded the lands are within the UTRCA Regulation Limits.

If approved, please include the following conditions in the Notice of Decision for Consent: 
• The Owner provides confirmation of the location of any existing overhead or underground

services installed to the retained and severed lots.  Services cannot traverse the adjoining
lots, and any conflicts must be re-directed or an easement created.  Any proposed easements
shall be reviewed by the City of Woodstock.

• The Owner shall agree, in writing, to satisfy all requirements, financial and otherwise, of the
City of Woodstock regarding the installation of services and drainage facilities.
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• The Owner shall submit a recent survey prepared by an OLS to confirm lot sizes to the
satisfaction of the City of Woodstock.

• If approved, a condition of severance shall be that the Owner enter into a severance
agreement with the City of Woodstock for the severed lands.  The severance agreement shall
be registered on title by the owner as a first encumbrance.

The City of Woodstock Development Commissioner advised that they reviewed the applications 
and have no objections. 

The City of Woodstock Engineering Department (Development Division) provided the following 
comments: 
• The draft Registered Plan: looks like the rear/west (bolded lines) area of the property that is

to remain with the retained lot PIN 0819 is intended to keep the new/severed lot out of the
UTRCA regulation limit.  I’m not sure what information the surveyor had to be able to generate
those Parts, but a suggestion to ensure the most recent UTRCA mapping is used and,
discussion with UTRCA staff may be useful, before finalizing the plan.

• Municipal water, sanitary, and storm sewer are available to service the proposed severed lot
either on Tecumseh St. or on existing easements within the severed lot.

• The Applicant is advised that CPR owns a strip of land between Tecumseh St. right-of-way
(ROW) and a significant portion of the proposed severed lot.

• Please include conditions provided by the City of Woodstock Building Division.

The Upper Thames River Conservation Authority (UTRCA) provided the following comments: 
• The Applicant has proposed to locate lot lines 30 m from the mapped wetland boundary, and

at the outer extent of the 30 m area of interference.  The severed lot created through B24-69-
8 will be outside of the regulated area, and so the UTRCA has no objections to the Consent
and Minor Variance applications.

• The UTRCA has jurisdiction over lands within the regulated area and requires that landowners
obtain written approval from the Authority prior to undertaking any site alteration or
development within this area including filling, grading, construction, alteration to a watercourse
and/or interference with a wetland.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Notice of Public Meeting regarding the application were provided to surrounding property owners 
in accordance with the requirements of the Planning Act on December 19, 2024.  As of the date 
of the writing of this report, no comments had been received. 

Planning Analysis 

The purpose of the application for consent is to create one new vacant industrial lot and retain 
one lot for continued industrial use. 

With respect to the PPS, the proposal is consistent with the intensification and redevelopment 
policies as the application is considered an efficient use of land and municipal infrastructure within 
a serviced settlement area.  The proposal is also consistent with the Employment policies as the 
application provides opportunities for a diversified economic base by providing a new vacant site 
for employment uses. 

With respect to the relevant Official Plan policies for Traditional Industrial areas, staff are of the 
opinion that the proposal is consistent with the intent of these areas which are planned for the full 
range of industrial type activity including light, medium and heavy industrial uses.  This area of 
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the city (i.e. along Tecumseh Street), is characterized by a variety of lot sizes; the proposed 
severed and retained lots are compatible with other lots and development in the area in this 
regard.  

The lands are regulated by the UTRCA due the presence of riverine flooding and erosion hazards 
associated with the South Thames River, an unnamed watercourse and Provincially Significant 
Wetland (PSW) and its surrounding 30m area of interference on the subject and adjacent lands. 
The owner of the lands consulted with UTRCA staff in July 2023 to determine the feasibility and 
requirements for severing the property.  Consistent with the UTRCA’s policies, the Applicant is 
proposing to locate lot lines 30 m from the mapped wetland boundary and at the outer extent of 
the 30 m area of interference.  The proposed lot to be severed created through B24-69-8 will be 
outside of the regulated area, and the UTRCA has no objections to the Consent and Minor 
Variance applications.   

In consideration of the requested minor variance for a reduced lot frontage for the lot to be 
retained, staff have reviewed the proposal in the context of the policies contained in the Official 
Plan and consistent with the City of Woodstock Engineering Department (Building Division) are 
of the opinion that the proposed variance is appropriate.  The proposed lot to be retained will be 
of an adequate size, provide sufficient setbacks for neighbouring properties, and provide space 
for off-street parking for the existing uses. 

The existing lot fabric in the vicinity along Tecumseh Street is characterized by varying lot 
frontages, depths and areas and the proposed lot to be severed and lot to be retained will not be 
out of place with the characteristics of the surrounding area.  Staff are satisfied that the proposed 
reduced lot frontage for the lot to be retained is minor and desirable for the development of the 
lands and maintains the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law with respect to the provision of 
adequately sized building envelopes and sufficient setbacks. 

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed severance and the requested minor variance 
meet the tests for minor variances as outlined in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act and can be 
supported. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Woodstock Council advise the Land Division Committee that the City supports 
Application File A24-69-8, submitted by Oxford Business Solutions Inc., for lands 
described as Part Lot 22, Conc. 1 (Blandford), PARTS 1-21, OXR13A and PARTS 1-7, 18 & 
19, 41R-9639 in the City of Woodstock, and known municipally as 307 and 313 Tecumseh 
Street as it relates to: 

 Section 20.2, Table 20.2 – M4 Zone Provisions to reduce the minimum frontage of the
lands to be retained from 20 m (65.6 ft) to 12 m (39.4 ft).

The recommended relief meets the four tests of a minor variance as set out in Section 45(1) 
of the Planning Act as follows: 

i) The relief is a minor variance from the provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law.

ii) The relief is desirable for the use of the land.

iii) The relief maintains the general intent and purpose of the City’s Zoning By-law.
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iv) The relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

And further, it is recommended that Woodstock Council advise the Land Division 
Committee that the City supports the proposal to sever the subject lands, subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The Owner shall satisfy all requirements, financial and otherwise, of the County,
regarding the installation of separate water and sanitary sewer services, to the
satisfaction of the County.  Separate water and wastewater services must be
provided for the severed lot and payment of these services must be received by the
County of Oxford Public Works Department prior to the issuance of a Building
Permit.

2. The Owner must provide confirmation of the location of any existing overhead or
underground services installed to the retained and severed lots.  Services cannot
traverse the adjoining lots, and any conflicts must be re-directed or an easement
created.  Any proposed easements shall be reviewed by the City of Woodstock.

3. The Owner shall satisfy all requirements, financial and otherwise, of the City of
Woodstock regarding the installation of services and drainage facilities.

4. The Owner shall submit a recent survey prepared by an OLS to confirm lot sizes to
the satisfaction of the City of Woodstock.

5. The Owner shall enter into a Severance Agreement with the City of Woodstock for
the severed lands.  The Severance Agreement shall be registered on title by the
owner as a first encumbrance.

6. The Clerk of the City of Woodstock advise the Secretary-Treasurer of the Land
Division Committee that all requirements of the City of Woodstock have been
complied with.

SIGNATURES 

Authored by: “Original Signed by”  Laurel Davies Snyder, MCIP, RPP 
Development Planner 

Approved for submission: “Original Signed by”  Eric Gilbert, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Development Planning 
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